Sensitivity Testing

To examine the model’s sensitivity to each of the anthropogenic DIN release rates, we calculated

modeled island-wide DIN loading for a variety of ‘scenarios’ representing a %-shift in individual

Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 6 March 2020   doi:10.20944/preprints202003.0101.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202003.0101.v1

18

release rates. Loading rates for OSDS, pigs, and agricultural sources were modified

independently by -50%, -25%, -10%, +10%, +25%, and +50%, and a fourth set of scenarios was

run where all three anthropogenic loadings were modified by the aforementioned %-change

values at the same time. Sensitivity test results were compared to the base case model by

computing the %-difference between the scenario and the base-case for island-wide DIN loading.

Results indicated the model is most sensitive to OSDS loading rates and least sensitive to

agricultural loading rates (Table 2).

Table 2: Sensitivity test results for assessment of DIN release rates. Rates from each of the

individual anthropogenic sources were varied independently and together for a total of six

different values of relative changes, ranging from -50% to +50%.

 Sensitivity Test Change in Modeled Input Loading Rates

Percent change in

modeled loading
-50% -25% -10% 0% +10% +25% +50%

Resulting Change in Modeled Output Island-Wide DIN Loading

Rate

All parameters

changed
54% 77% 91% 100% 109% 123% 146%

Only OSDS

loading changed
69% 84% 94% 100% 106% 116% 131%

Only piggery

loading changed
87% 94% 97% 100% 103% 106% 113%

Only Ag. loading

changed
99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%

Exploration of Correlation Relationships

Although the model could only be calibrated using the thirteen watersheds for which

measurements of both surface and groundwater were collected, we also produced two-variable

linear regressions to explore how variability in modeled loading from individual DIN sources

Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 6 March 2020   doi:10.20944/preprints202003.0101.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202003.0101.v1

19

related to variability in observed loads for individual hydrologic pathways. Fig 9 provides a